CITY OF MORRO BAY

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN*
OF THE

LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM

*As adopted JUNE, 1981,

Incorporating Revisions of

JANUARY, 1982

SEPTEMBER, 1982

Certified by the Coastal Commission

OCTOBER, 1982

Prepared and Edited with Revisions by

CITY OF MORRO BAY
Community Development Department
595 Harbor Street
Morro Bay, California 93442

(885) 772-1214

This publication was prepared with financial assistance from cthe
Office of Coastal Zone Management, National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration under the provisions of the Federal
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended, £from the
California Coastal Commission under the provisions of =+he
California Coastal Act of 1976.






LIST OF RESOLUTIONS AMENDING THE LOCAL COASTAL PLAN

Resolution No. Date Adopted Description
108-82 9/82 213 Beach St. change Service Comm. to Community Comm.
10-83 1/83 Beach St. area from Service Comm. to Med Dens. Residential
29-83 2/83 Land Use Design amendment to Area 3a.3b.4a.4b.6.7a.7b & 8
116-83 9/83 Various land use designation changes
138-83 11/83 Zoning Map approval of LCP Certification
13-84 1/23/84 Various land use designation changes
25-84 3/12/84 Interpretation of water policies
05-84 8/13/84 Various land use designation changes
106-84 8/27/84 Amendment to Area 6
108-84 9/11/84 Recreation Element
9-85 2/25/85 Amendment to Policies 3.01 & 3.02 Retrofit Program Water Policies
101-85 10/14/85 Policy 7.01 and various amendments to ZO Map
47-87 4/13/87 Policies 6.07 & 6.09 Measure B Williams Bro. Property
95-87 8/10/87 Map Amendment Parcel Map No. 79-278
51-88 5/23/88 Amendment to Res 95-87 Map Only
127-88 10/24/88 Text and Map amendment for Area 2
143-88 12/12/88 Amending language of 127-88 per CCC approval
144-88 Accepting Res. 143-88 as modified by CCC
145-88 12/50/88 Accepting CCC Certification of 127-88 Area 2
146-88 12/30/88 Rescinding Resolutions 143-88 & [44-88 and substituting Res. 145-88
05-89 1/9/89 Accepting Certification and Amendments to Res. 47-87
06-89 1/9/89 CCC Certification of Res 47-87 with modifications
16-89 Accepting CCC Certification of Res. 95-87 Map Only
33-89 3/27/89 Amendment to Area 5
35-89 3/27/98 Amendment Map (Measure D) Piney Wayv
43-89 North Main Street Specific Plan
77-89 Reformat General Plan - reference LCP policies within elements
97-89 8/14/89 Map Amendment - Annexation Gist (Zanzibar)
126-89 10/30/89 Area2
112-90 9/10/90 N. Main Street Specific Plan Map Area D revision
11-91 1/28/91 North Point
17-91 Policies 9.04 & 9.07 Seismic
64-91 6/10/91 Measure H (Williams Property) Reduce commercial area
14-92 2/10/92 North Point Map Amendment to conform to CCC approval
20-92 2/24/92 Measure H
08-95 2/14/95 Water Management Plan

ml:8/6/98 S MSOFFICE WINWORD PLAN&BLD LCP AMEND DOC







TABLE OF CONTENTS

[. Introduction
A. The California Coastal Act of 1976
B. The Local Coastal Plan
1. Methodology
2. Land Use Plan-Contents
3. Implementing Ordinances
Planning Area Characteristics
L. Area ] - North Morro Bay
2 Area 2 - Atascadero Beach
3 Area 3 - Del Mar
4. Area 4 - Morro Highlands
5. Area 3 - Morro Rock
6. Area 6 - Bayfront
1. Area 7 - Central Morro Bay
8. Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park
9. Area 9 - Harbor and Navigable Ways
10. Area 10 - Morro Bay Sand Spit
II. Land Use Plan Map and General Land Use Policies
A. Land Use Plan Map
B. Coastal Act Policies Relating to Development
C. Land Use Designations
L Residential land Uses
2 Commercial Land Uses
3 [ndustrial Uses
4 Other Land Uses
3. Overlay Designations
D. General Land U'se Policies
[11. Shoreline Access and Recreation
A, Introduction
B. Coastal Act and City Policies
1. State Policies
2 City Policies on Public Shoreline Access
C. General Access and Recreation Characteristics
1 Physical Characteristics
2 Land and Shoreiine Ownership
3, Access Considerations
4. Recreational Use Considerations
D. Access Issues and Constraints
B, Recreation Issues and Constraints

47?
{e*]
(g

—_—

T Lo Gy O D 00 00 L h

14

e L L0 L LD LD LD LD LI L) L
L) — 0000 oo Oy DD



City of Morro Bay
Coastal Land Use Plan
Table of Contents

Visitor
A.
B.
C.

MmO

G.

Public

Specific Resources, Issues and Constraints
By Planning Area

Area | - North Morro Bay

Area 2 - Atascadero Beach

Area 3 - Del Mar

Area 4 - Morro Highlands

Area 5 - Morro Rock

Area 6 - Bayfront

Area 7 - Central Morro Bay

Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park

. Area 9 - Harbor and Navigable Ways
10. Area 10 - Morro Bay Sand Spit
Recreation and Access Policies

L. General Access and Recreational Policies

2. Policies by Planning Area

e R e

-Serving Facilities

Introduction

Coastal Act Policies

Visitor-Serving Resources, [ssues and

Concerns

1. Overnight Accommodations

2. Restaurants

Other Visitor-Sserving Facilities

Existing Recreational Areas
Embarcadero/Morro Rock
Morro Bay State Park
Atascadero State Beach
Montana de Oro State Park

esouorces by Planning Area
Planning Area | - North morro Bay and
Planning Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park
Planning Area 1 - North Morro Bay and
Planning Area 2 - Del Mar

3. Planning Area 6 - Bayfront

Visitor Serving Policies

— g e Lo 1)

[B]

Works and Locating and Planning New

Development

A,
B.
Es

Introduction
Coastal Act Policies
Resource Inventory and Constraints

l. Water Resources
a. Water Supply
b. Water Demand
e. Existing Water Problems
d. Water Management Plan

2 Wastewater Resources
a. Wasterwater Facilities

61

61
62
62



City of Morro Bay
Coastal Land Use Plan
Table of Contents

VL.

VIL

VIII.

b. Wastewater Demand
3. Locating and Planning New Development
D. Public Works and Locating and Planning New Development
Archaeology
A. Introduction
B. Governmental Policies
I California Coastal Act of 1976
2 California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) of 1970
3. Public Resources Code
4, Health and Safety Code
C. Issues and Concerns
D. Archaeology Policies
Energy/Industrial Development
A, Introduction
B. Coastal Act Policies
C. Government Regulation of Energy Development
L. Power Plant Siting
2. Marine Terminals
3. Pipelines
4, Electrical Transmission Lines
S. Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Oil and
Gas Development
D. Existing Industrial and Energy-Related
Developments
1. Chevron U.S.A. Estero Marine Terminal
2 Texaco. Inc. Storage Tanks
3 U.S. Navy Jet Fuel Marine Terminal
4. Morro Bay Power Plant
E. Proposed or Potential Industrial and
Energy-Related Developments
1. Power Plant Siting Study Considerations
2 Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Oil and
Gas Development
|8 Policies on Energy-Related Development

1. General Policies
2. Specific Planning Area Polcies

Coastal Agriculture

A.
B.
C.

Introduction

Coastal Act Policies

Agricultural Areas Description and [ssues
North Morro Bay Highlands (Cabriilo)
South Morro Bay Highlands (Williams)
Agricultural [ssues

Urban Reserve and Rural Boundary
Considerations

4= LI D —

ii

102
104
105
106
106

110
110

111

118



City ot Morro Bay

Coastal Land Use Plan

Table of Contents

D. Agricultural Policies
IX. Commercial Fishing and Recreational Boating
A. Introduction
B. Coastal Act Policies
C. Characteristics and Issues
L. Commercial Fishing Industry
2 Sport Fishing Industry
3. Recreational Boating Issues
4. Commercial Fishing Issues
5. City Harbor Policies

D. Commercial Fishing and Recreational
Boating Policies

X. Hazards
A. Introduction
B. Coastal Act Policies
O Hazard Issues
1. Flooding
2. Seismic Hazards
a. Ground Shaking
b. Erosion
s Tsunamis
3 Geologic Hazards
a. Landslides
b. Erosion
C. Coastal Erosion
4, Wildland Fire Hazards
3, Urban Fire Hazards
6. Navy Jet Fuel Storage Area
XI.  Diking, Dredging, Filling and Shoreline Protection
A, Introduction
B. Coastal Act Policies
C. Dredging and Shoreline Protection Isssues
1, Dredging
2, Shoreline Protection
3. Environmental Impacts
4, Harbor Dredging
D. Diking, Dredging, and Filling and Shoreline

Protection Policies

XII.  Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas
A. Introduction
B. Coastal Act Policies
Gy Sensitive Habitat Areas

1.

S

Wetlands-Morro Bay and its Estuary

Streams

148

155
155
155
156
156
159
159
158
159
162
163
165
166
166
167
167

173
173
173

175
177
177
179

179

182
182
182
186
187
189



City of Morro Bay
Coastal Land Use Plan

Table of Contents

XIII.

D.

E.

3. Rare and Endangered Wildlife Habitats
a. Morro Rock
b. Fairbanks Point

c. B'uck Hill Natural Area
Issues and-Constraints
l. Trends in Habitat Areas
2. Issues and Constraints
a. Increased Development
b. Dredging of the Bay

Pollution

Increased Recreational Uses
De-stabilization of Dune Vegetation
Rare and Unique Plant Communities
Peregrine Falcon Habitat Protection
Envxronmentalh Sensitive Habitat Areas Policies

I‘Q[—")FTJCL'O

Visual Resources

A,
B.
C.

10.

Introduction

Coastal Act Policies

Assessment of Scenic Values

Area 1 - North Morro Bay

Area 2 - Atascadero Beach

Area 3 - Del Mar

Area 4 - Morro Highlands

Area 5 - Morro Rock

Area 6 - Bayfront

Area 7 - Central Morro Bay

Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park

Area 9 - Harbor and Navigable Ways
Area 10 - Morro Bay Sand Spit

Conflicts and Issues

Property Maintenance

Signs and Sign Regulations
Overhead Ultilitv Lines

Landscaping

Hillside Development and Grading Practices
Protection ot Neighborhood Character
a. Embarcadero

b.  Downtown

] Atascadero Beach Tract
Visual Resources Policies

100 NI OV U s L O

ON LA B LD B —

190
190
190
190
190
190
191
191
192
192
193
193



City of Morro Bay
Coastal Land Use Plan
Table of Contents

=2

(W8]

n

9

10

LIST OF TABLES

Local Coastal Plan Process

Matrix of Coastal Issues By Planning Area
Coastal Physical Characteristics

Historical Urban Water Demand

Total Projected Water Demand. Morro and Chorro
Watersheds

Average TDS and Chloride-lon Concentrations in
Groundwater from Alluvium, Seaward Chorro Ground
Water Basin, 1951-70

Comparison of a Ratio of Selected Mineral
Constituents in Groundwater in Morro Basin Wells
to Sea Water

Comparison of a Ratio of Selected Mineral
Constituents in Groundwaer in Morro Basin Wells
to Sea Water

Summary of Projected Wastewater Flows for
Morro Bay/Cayucos

Summary of Current Projected Wastewater Flow
Rates. Morro Bay and Cayucos

Commercial Boats in Morro Bay Harbor, 1970-79
Dock Survey
Mooring Survey

Total Fish Catch by Year

vi

76

82

38

141

142-44

146



City of Morro Bay
Coastal Land Use Plan
Table of Contents

LIST OF FIGURES

NO. Page
1 Tidelands Boundaries 6
2 Coastal Zone Boundary 10
3 Planning Areas 11
4 Land Use Map 18
5 Mixed Use Areas 26
6 Coastal Physical Characteristics 37
7 Public Ownership 39
8 Existing Shoreline Access 40
9 Recreational Activity Inventory 42
10 Urban Unit Water Use Factor 3
11 Projected Water Demand b
12 Sampling Location Map 7
13 Water Level and Chloride Ion Concentration Trends -

Morro Ground Water Basin 79

14 Morro Bay Energy-Related Facilities 103
15 Morro Bay Power Plant 108
16 State Coastal Commission Power Plant Siting Study 109
17 Lease Sale 53 113
18 Agricultural Study Areas 125
19 Cabrillo-V.R.M., Nagano & Cabrillo Properties 126
2 Morro. Chorro and Los Osos Hydrologic Subareas 69 & 132
21 Anchorage Areas 145
22 100 Year Flood Plain Map 158
23 Ground Shaking Map 160
2 Liquefaction Potential Map 161
75 Landslide Risk Map 164
26 Navigational Channels 176
27 Sources of Dredged Sediments 178
2, Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas 185
2 Morro Bay Habitats 188
3 Scenic Views 202
31 Areas of Visual Significance 204
32 Public View Corridor 211

List of Appendices

APPENDIX A Glossary of Terms A=l
APPENDIX B Part | - Land Use Plan Work Program B-1
APPENDIX C Part 2 - Chapter 3. California Coastal Act B-12

Vil



