

CITY OF MORRO BAY
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN*
OF THE
LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM

*As adopted JUNE, 1981,
Incorporating Revisions of
JANUARY, 1982
SEPTEMBER, 1982

Certified by the Coastal Commission
OCTOBER, 1982

Prepared and Edited with Revisions by

CITY OF MORRO BAY
Community Development Department
595 Harbor Street
Morro Bay, California 93442

(805) 772-1214

This publication was prepared with financial assistance from the Office of Coastal Zone Management, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration under the provisions of the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended, from the California Coastal Commission under the provisions of the California Coastal Act of 1976.

LIST OF RESOLUTIONS AMENDING THE LOCAL COASTAL PLAN

Resolution No.	Date Adopted	Description
108-82	9/82	213 Beach St. change Service Comm. to Community Comm.
10-83	1/83	Beach St. area from Service Comm. to Med Dens. Residential
29-83	2/83	Land Use Design amendment to Area 3a,3b,4a,4b,6,7a,7b & 8
116-83	9/83	Various land use designation changes
138-83	11/83	Zoning Map approval of LCP Certification
13-84	1/23/84	Various land use designation changes
25-84	3/12/84	Interpretation of water policies
95-84	8/13/84	Various land use designation changes
106-84	8/27/84	Amendment to Area 6
108-84	9/11/84	Recreation Element
9-85	2/25/85	Amendment to Policies 3.01 & 3.02 Retrofit Program Water Policies
101-85	10/14/85	Policy 7.01 and various amendments to ZO Map
47-87	4/13/87	Policies 6.07 & 6.09 Measure B Williams Bro. Property
95-87	8/10/87	Map Amendment Parcel Map No. 79-278
51-88	5/23/88	Amendment to Res 95-87 Map Only
127-88	10/24/88	Text and Map amendment for Area 2
143-88	12/12/88	Amending language of 127-88 per CCC approval
144-88		Accepting Res. 143-88 as modified by CCC
145-88	12/30/88	Accepting CCC Certification of 127-88 Area 2
146-88	12/30/88	Rescinding Resolutions 143-88 & 144-88 and substituting Res. 145-88
05-89	1/9/89	Accepting Certification and Amendments to Res. 47-87
06-89	1/9/89	CCC Certification of Res 47-87 with modifications
16-89		Accepting CCC Certification of Res. 95-87 Map Only
33-89	3/27/89	Amendment to Area 5
35-89	3/27/98	Amendment Map (Measure D) Piney Way
43-89		North Main Street Specific Plan
77-89		Reformat General Plan - reference LCP policies within elements
97-89	8/14/89	Map Amendment - Annexation Gist (Zanzibar)
126-89	10/30/89	Area 2
112-90	9/10/90	N. Main Street Specific Plan Map Area D revision
11-91	1/28/91	North Point
17-91		Policies 9.04 & 9.07 Seismic
64-91	6/10/91	Measure H (Williams Property) Reduce commercial area
14-92	2/10/92	North Point Map Amendment to conform to CCC approval
20-92	2/24/92	Measure H
08-95	2/14/95	Water Management Plan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
A. The California Coastal Act of 1976	1
B. The Local Coastal Plan	5
1. Methodology	5
2. Land Use Plan-Contents	8
3. Implementing Ordinances	8
C. Planning Area Characteristics	9
1. Area 1 - North Morro Bay	9
2. Area 2 - Atascadero Beach	13
3. Area 3 - Del Mar	13
4. Area 4 - Morro Highlands	14
5. Area 5 - Morro Rock	14
6. Area 6 - Bayfront	15
7. Area 7 - Central Morro Bay	15
8. Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park	16
9. Area 9 - Harbor and Navigable Ways	16
10. Area 10 - Morro Bay Sand Spit	16
II. Land Use Plan Map and General Land Use Policies	19
A. Land Use Plan Map	19
B. Coastal Act Policies Relating to Development	19
C. Land Use Designations	20
1. Residential land Uses	20
2. Commercial Land Uses	21
3. Industrial Uses	22
4. Other Land Uses	23
5. Overlay Designations	27
D. General Land Use Policies	28
III. Shoreline Access and Recreation	32
A. Introduction	32
B. Coastal Act and City Policies	32
1. State Policies	32
2. City Policies on Public Shoreline Access	35
C. General Access and Recreation Characteristics	36
1. Physical Characteristics	36
2. Land and Shoreline Ownership	38
3. Access Considerations	38
4. Recreational Use Considerations	38
D. Access Issues and Constraints	41
E. Recreation Issues and Constraints	43

	<u>Page</u>	
F.	Specific Resources, Issues and Constraints	
	By Planning Area	44
1.	Area 1 - North Morro Bay	44
2.	Area 2 - Atascadero Beach	44
3.	Area 3 - Del Mar	45
4.	Area 4 - Morro Highlands	45
5.	Area 5 - Morro Rock	45
6.	Area 6 - Bayfront	45
7.	Area 7 - Central Morro Bay	46
8.	Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park	46
9.	Area 9 - Harbor and Navigable Ways	46
10.	Area 10 - Morro Bay Sand Spit	46
G.	Recreation and Access Policies	47
1.	General Access and Recreational Policies	47
2.	Policies by Planning Area	48
IV.	Visitor-Serving Facilities	57
A.	Introduction	57
B.	Coastal Act Policies	57
C.	Visitor-Serving Resources, Issues and Concerns	58
1.	Overnight Accommodations	58
2.	Restaurants	59
D.	Other Visitor-Serving Facilities	59
E.	Existing Recreational Areas	59
1.	Embarcadero/Morro Rock	59
2.	Morro Bay State Park	60
3.	Atascadero State Beach	60
4.	Montana de Oro State Park	60
F.	Resources by Planning Area	61
1.	Planning Area 1 - North morro Bay and Planning Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park	61
2.	Planning Area 1 - North Morro Bay and Planning Area 2 - Del Mar	61
3.	Planning Area 6 - Bayfront	62
G.	Visitor Serving Policies	62
V.	Public Works and Locating and Planning New Development	64
A.	Introduction	64
B.	Coastal Act Policies	65
C.	Resource Inventory and Constraints	68
1.	Water Resources	68
a.	Water Supply	68
b.	Water Demand	68
c.	Existing Water Problems	72
d.	Water Management Plan	72
2.	Wastewater Resources	85
a.	Wasterwater Facilities	85

City of Morro Bay
 Coastal Land Use Plan
 Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
b. Wastewater Demand	86
3. Locating and Planning New Development	86
D. Public Works and Locating and Planning New Development	87
VI. Archaeology	95
A. Introduction	95
B. Governmental Policies	95
1. California Coastal Act of 1976	95
2. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970	95
3. Public Resources Code	96
4. Health and Safety Code	96
C. Issues and Concerns	97
D. Archaeology Policies	97
VII. Energy/Industrial Development	98
A. Introduction	98
B. Coastal Act Policies	98
C. Government Regulation of Energy Development	101
1. Power Plant Siting	101
2. Marine Terminals	101
3. Pipelines	102
4. Electrical Transmission Lines	102
5. Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Oil and Gas Development	102
D. Existing Industrial and Energy-Related Developments	102
1. Chevron U.S.A. Estero Marine Terminal	104
2. Texaco, Inc. Storage Tanks	105
3. U.S. Navy Jet Fuel Marine Terminal	106
4. Morro Bay Power Plant	106
E. Proposed or Potential Industrial and Energy-Related Developments	110
1. Power Plant Siting Study Considerations	110
2. Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Oil and Gas Development	111
F. Policies on Energy-Related Development	115
1. General Policies	115
2. Specific Planning Area Policies	118
VIII. Coastal Agriculture	120
A. Introduction	120
B. Coastal Act Policies	121
C. Agricultural Areas Description and Issues	123
1. North Morro Bay Highlands (Cabrillo)	129
2. South Morro Bay Highlands (Williams)	130
3. Agricultural Issues	131
4. Urban Reserve and Rural Boundary Considerations	131

	<u>Page</u>
D. Agricultural Policies	133
IX. Commercial Fishing and Recreational Boating	138
A. Introduction	138
B. Coastal Act Policies	138
C. Characteristics and Issues	139
1. Commercial Fishing Industry	140
2. Sport Fishing Industry	140
3. Recreational Boating Issues	140
4. Commercial Fishing Issues	147
5. City Harbor Policies	148
D. Commercial Fishing and Recreational Boating Policies	148
X. Hazards	155
A. Introduction	155
B. Coastal Act Policies	155
C. Hazard Issues	156
1. Flooding	156
2. Seismic Hazards	159
a. Ground Shaking	159
b. Erosion	159
c. Tsunamis	159
3. Geologic Hazards	162
a. Landslides	163
b. Erosion	165
c. Coastal Erosion	166
4. Wildland Fire Hazards	166
5. Urban Fire Hazards	167
6. Navy Jet Fuel Storage Area	167
XI. Diking, Dredging, Filling and Shoreline Protection	173
A. Introduction	173
B. Coastal Act Policies	173
C. Dredging and Shoreline Protection Issues	175
1. Dredging	175
2. Shoreline Protection	177
3. Environmental Impacts	177
4. Harbor Dredging	179
D. Diking, Dredging, and Filling and Shoreline Protection Policies	179
XII. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas	182
A. Introduction	182
B. Coastal Act Policies	182
C. Sensitive Habitat Areas	186
1. Wetlands-Morro Bay and its Estuary	187
2. Streams	189

City of Morro Bay
 Coastal Land Use Plan
 Table of Contents

3.	Rare and Endangered Wildlife Habitats	190
a.	Morro Rock	190
b.	Fairbanks Point	190
c.	Black Hill Natural Area	190
D.	Issues and-Constraints	190
1.	Trends in Habitat Areas	190
2.	Issues and Constraints	191
a.	Increased Development	191
b.	Dredging of the Bay	192
c.	Pollution	192
d.	Increased Recreational Uses	193
e.	De-stabilization of Dune Vegetation	193
f.	Rare and Unique Plant Communities	193
g.	Peregrine Falcon Habitat Protection	193
E.	Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas Policies	194
XIII.	Visual Resources	199
A.	Introduction	199
B.	Coastal Act Policies	199
C.	Assessment of Scenic Values	200
1.	Area 1 - North Morro Bay	201
2.	Area 2 - Atascadero Beach	201
3.	Area 3 - Del Mar	203
4.	Area 4 - Morro Highlands	203
5.	Area 5 - Morro Rock	203
6.	Area 6 - Bayfront	203
7.	Area 7 - Central Morro Bay	205
8.	Area 8 - Morro Bay State Park	205
9.	Area 9 - Harbor and Navigable Ways	205
10.	Area 10 - Morro Bay Sand Spit	206
D.	Conflicts and Issues	206
1.	Property Maintenance	206
2.	Signs and Sign Regulations	206
3.	Overhead Utility Lines	207
4.	Landscaping	207
5.	Hillside Development and Grading Practices	208
6.	Protection of Neighborhood Character	208
a.	Embarcadero	209
b.	Downtown	209
c.	Atascadero Beach Tract	210
E.	Visual Resources Policies	210

LIST OF TABLES

<u>NO.</u>		<u>Page</u>
1	Local Coastal Plan Process	7
2	Matrix of Coastal Issues By Planning Area	12
3	Coastal Physical Characteristics	36
4	Historical Urban Water Demand	70
5	Total Projected Water Demand, Morro and Chorro Watersheds	71
6	Average TDS and Chloride-Ion Concentrations in Groundwater from Alluvium, Seaward Chorro Ground Water Basin, 1951-70	76
7	Comparison of a Ratio of Selected Mineral Constituents in Groundwater in Morro Basin Wells to Sea Water	82
8	Comparison of a Ratio of Selected Mineral Constituents in Groundwaer in Morro Basin Wells to Sea Water	82
9	Summary of Projected Wastewater Flows for Morro Bay/Cayucos	88
10	Summary of Current Projected Wastewater Flow Rates, Morro Bay and Cayucos	88
11	Commercial Boats in Morro Bay Harbor, 1970-79	139
12	Dock Survey	141
13	Mooring Survey	142-44
14	Total Fish Catch by Year	146

LIST OF FIGURES

<u>NO.</u>		<u>Page</u>
1	Tidelands Boundaries	6
2	Coastal Zone Boundary	10
3	Planning Areas	11
4	Land Use Map	18
5	Mixed Use Areas	26
6	Coastal Physical Characteristics	37
7	Public Ownership	39
8	Existing Shoreline Access	40
9	Recreational Activity Inventory	42
10	Urban Unit Water Use Factor	73
11	Projected Water Demand	73
12	Sampling Location Map	77
13	Water Level and Chloride Ion Concentration Trends - Morro Ground Water Basin	79
14	Morro Bay Energy-Related Facilities	103
15	Morro Bay Power Plant	108
16	State Coastal Commission Power Plant Siting Study	109
17	Lease Sale 53	113
18	Agricultural Study Areas	125
19	Cabrillo-V.R.M., Nagano & Cabrillo Properties	126
20	Morro, Chorro and Los Osos Hydrologic Subareas	69 & 132
21	Anchorage Areas	145
22	100 Year Flood Plain Map	158
23	Ground Shaking Map	160
24	Liquefaction Potential Map	161
25	Landslide Risk Map	164
26	Navigational Channels	176
27	Sources of Dredged Sediments	178
28	Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas	185
29	Morro Bay Habitats	188
30	Scenic Views	202
31	Areas of Visual Significance	204
32	Public View Corridor	211

List of Appendices

APPENDIX A	Glossary of Terms	A-1
APPENDIX B	Part 1 - Land Use Plan Work Program	B-1
APPENDIX C	Part 2 - Chapter 3. California Coastal Act	B-12